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1600 National Avenue
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Subject: Supplemental Cultural Resources Assessment for the Campus Point Master Plan
Project, City of San Diego, San Diego County, California

Dear Mr. Jones:

Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) was retained by LPA Design Studios, on behalf of Alexandria Real
Estate Equities, to conduct a supplemental cultural resources assessment for the Campus Point Master
Plan Project (project) in the City of San Diego, San Diego County, California. A Supplemental
Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) was certified for the project on April 5, 2017 by the City of San
Diego (Project No. 336364; SCH No. 2014091073; SEIR to EIR No. 91-0360 [SCH No. 92121002]). The
approximately 58-acre project site has since been expanded to the south to include an additional 36
acres of land not previously analyzed as part of the SEIR. As a result of these project changes, a
supplemental cultural resources record search and field survey were performed by Rincon. The purpose
of this memorandum is to document the findings of the supplemental cultural resources assessment.
This study was completed in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA).

Project Location

The project site is located within the University Community Planning area of San Diego and is situated
within a commercial complex northeast of the Interstate 5 and Genesee Avenue intersection within the
San Diego city limits (Figure 1). The original project site encompassed 58.19 acres of land on Assessor’s
Parcel Numbers (APNs) 343-230-13 and 343-230-14. The newly expanded portions of the project site
include approximately 36.60 acres of land in APNs 342-230-40, 343-230-13, 343-230-14, 343-230-42,
343-230-17, 343-230-41, 343-230-43 and 343-230-38 and is depicted on Township 15S, Range 03W,
Sections 6 and 7 of the United States Geological Survey Del Mar, CA 7.5-minute quadrangle (Figure 2).
Commercial buildings and associated parking lots are located to the north and south of the project site,
with Interstate 5 to the west and vacant land to the east.

Project Description

The project consists of a neighborhood development permit (NDP) entitlement application (Process 2)
for the existing Campus Point campus buildings (10260, 10290, and 10300 Campus Point Drive and the
associated central plant facilities. The owner of the Campus Point campus has purchased the adjacent
Genesis campus which contains six existing buildings (4110, 4161, 4210/4224, 4242, and 4244 Campus
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Point Court and 10210 Campus Point Drive). The combined area of the Campus Point and Genesis
campuses comprises the project area.

The Campus Point Master Plan project would retain two of the existing buildings and the associated
central plant facilities (10290 and 10300 Campus Point Drive) in the Campus Point campus, referred to
as CP1, CP2, CP1-1, and CP2-1, and four existing buildings on the Genesis campus (4210/4224, 4242,
and 4244 Campus Point Court and 10210 Campus Point Drive), referred to as CPS1 through CPS4; but,
includes plans to demolish the 10260 Campus Point Drive and 4110 and 4161 Campus Point Court
buildings. The project would increase intensity by constructing four new buildings (CP3, CP5, CP6, and
CP7), and a parking structure (P2). Other site improvements include grading, site utilities, access
improvements, drainage improvements, landscaping, irrigation, and hardscape.

The proposed development would occur within previously disturbed and developed portions of the site
and there would be no encroachment into, or impacts on, any steep slopes or other environmentally
sensitive lands located on the site.

Environmental Sefting

The project site is located a hillslope and is situated at an elevation of approximately 295 feet (90
meters) above mean sea level. The nearest water source is Pefiasquitos Creek, located approximately
1.0 mile to the north/northeast. The soils in this area include an Altamont clay-Chesterton fine sandy
loam complex that consists of deep, well to moderately well-drained soils formed in material weather
from fine-grained shale and sandstone and can be found on uplifted marine sediments and old terraces
(California Soil Resource Lab 2019). Vegetation within the project site consists of ornamentals, seasonal
grasses, mature trees, and coastal scrub.

Existing Project Site Conditions

The project site is largely developed with six existing buildings surrounded by parking lots and
landscaped areas. A geotechnical report prepared for the project states that much of the site was mass
graded in 1979 and 1980 as part of the initial development of the property (Geocon Incorporated
2019:4). The geotechnical boring study determined that previously placed fill covers much of the
project site with depths ranging from 20 to 110 feet. The fill, which was likely placed over the project
site during the mass grading activities overlies the Scripps Formation and Ardath Shale (Geocon
Incorporated 2019:5).

Cultural Resources Record Search

On August 28, 2019, Rincon conducted a record search of the California Historical Resources Information
System at the South Coastal Information Center (SCIC) located at San Diego State University. Because
the record search performed for the 2017 SEIR study was completed in 2013, Rincon’s SCIC search
incorporated both the original and newly expanded portions of the project site, and a 0.25-mile radius
surrounding it. The SCIC search also included a review of the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP),
the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR), and the California Historical Landmarks list.
Results from the records search can be found in Appendix B of this memorandum.

The SCIC record search identified 86 previously conducted cultural resources studies within a 0.25-mile
radius of the project site. Of these, 17 cultural resources studies include portions of the project site.
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Table 1 lists the previous studies within the record search radius. Results of the two studies (SD-15908
and SD-15914) conducted for the Campus Point Project are briefly discussed below.

Table 1

Previous Cultural Resource Studies within 0.25-Mile of the Project Site

Author(s)

Relationship to

Project Site

SD-00230

SD-00279

SD-00283

SD-00292

SD-00328

SD-00344

SD-00648

SD-00652

SD-00680

SD-00750

SD-00809

SD-00827

SD-01119

SD-01149

SD-01397

SD-01625

1977

1978

1978

1977

1975

1979

1977

1975

1986

1980

1985

1989

1985

1986

1979

1977

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard and
Richard Eckhardt

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard

Hector, Susan and
Sue Wade

Carrico, Richard and
Clifford V.F. Taylor

Laylander, Don

Gallegos, Dennis,
Phillips, Roxana,
Pigniolo, Andrew
Demere, Tom and
Patricia M. Masters

Hector, Susan M.

Laylander, Don

Eidsness, Janet,
Flower, Douglas, lke,
Darcy and Linda Roth

WESTEC Services, Inc.

Archaeological Study of the Commercial Proposed
Sorrento Valley R&D Complex

Archaeological Study of the Proposed Wong Sorrento
Industrial Buildings, San Diego

Archaeological Study of the Roselle Street/Shell Oil
Project

Archaeological Study of the Sorrento Valley Road
Pipeline Project

Rimbach Property Archaeology Report

Archaeological Study of the Proposed Gaines Sorrento
Industrial Park, San Diego, California

Archaeological Study of the Norwich-Kaiser-Dentt
Industrial Lot

Archaeological and Historical Survey of the Higgins-
Sorrento Valley Project (EQD No. 75-06-31P)

Excavation of a Portion of SDI-4513 The Rimbach Site,
City of San Diego, California

Phase | Test Excavations of Portions of SDI-5443
Situated on Hallmark Circuits, Inc. Property

Archaeological Survey Report for Proposed Widening
and Ramp Construction Route I-5/Carmel Valley Road
San Diego County

A Cultural and Paleontological Inventory Update for
the University of California at San Diego and Scripps
Institution of Oceanography

Excavations at SDI-4609 A Portion of the Village of
Ystagua Sorrento Valley, California

Third Addendum Archaeological Survey Report for
Proposed Widening and Ramp Construction Route I-
5/Carmel Valley Road San Diego County

Archaeological Investigation of the Sorrento Valley
Road Pipeline Project Limited Linear Test, City of San
Diego SDM-W-654

Cultural Resources of the West Mira Mesa Planning
Area

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Within

Outside

Outside

Within

Outside

Outside
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Relationship to
Project Site

SD-01666

SD-01920

SD-02345

SD-02699

SD-03045

SD-03237

SD-03349

SD-03350

SD-03518

SD-03589

SD-03683

SD-04074

SD-04322

SD-04383

SD-04398

SD-04480

SD-04911

SD-05040

1986

1980

1991

1992

2004

1994

1998

1997

1999

1999

1999

1999

1986

1989

1995

1987

1985

1985

Wade, Sue A.

Hannah, David Jr.

Smith, Brian F.

Carrico, Richard et al.

Lohstroh, Stephanie
Monserrate,
Lawrence C.

San Diego, City of

Kirkish, Alex N. and
Brian F. Smith

Pierson, Larry J. and
Todd Baker

Harris, Nina M.,
Stropes, Tracy and
Dennis R. Gallegos
Alter, Ruth

Pierson, Larry and R.
Todd Baker

Kyle, Carolyn

ERC Environmental
and Energy Services

Kyle, Carolyn

Rosen, Martin

Laylander, Don

Caltrans

Gonzales Canyon Sewer Line

A Cultural Resource Inventory of the University of
California at San Diego

Results of an Archaeological Study for the Genesee
Avenue I-5 Interchange Project

Phase | Historic Properties Inventory for the Mid-Coast
Corridor Transportation Alternatives, San Diego,
California

Historical Resources Survey and Report for the Los
Penasquitos North Wetland Creation Project - Revised

Penasquitos Relief Truck Sewer City Council Approval

Proposed Mitigation Negative Declaration for
Eastgate Acres: Vesting Tentative Parcel
Map/Rezone/Planned Industrial Development
Permit/Resource Protection Ordinance

Archaeological Survey of the Eastgate Acres Project

An Archaeological Survey of the Cushman Project,
Northwest End of Towne Center Drive, San Diego,
California

Cultural Resource Monitoring Report for the Village of
Ystagua Water Main Break City of San Diego,
California

Results of the Historic Building Assessment for 1128
Oliver Avenue, San Diego, California

An Archaeological Survey of the Cushman Project,
Northwest End of Towne Center Drive, San Diego,
California, 92121

Cultural Resource Testing Program For SDI-12 (W-662)
Loci L, M, N, and P Penasquitos Creek

A Cultural and Paleontological Inventory Update for
the University of California at San Diego and Scripps
Institution of Oceanography

North Torrey Pines Bridge Over Los Penasquitos Creek

Second Supplemental Historic Property Survey — 11-
SD-5, P.M. R29.51

Archaeological Survey Report for Proposed Widening
and Ramp Construction Route I-5/Carmel Valley Road
San Diego County

Historic Property Survey 11-SD-5 R30.0-R34.1

Outside

Outside

Within

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Within

Outside

Outside
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Relationship to
Project Site

SD-05226

SD-05234

SD-05296

SD-05297

SD-05298

SD-05299

SD-05300

SD-05865

SD-06040

SD-06198

SD-06646

SD-07681

SD-08202

SD-08852

SD-09342

SD-09376

SD-09649

1996

1997

1985

1988

N/D

1975

1983

1978

2001

1986

1982

2000

2002

1990

2002

2004

2001

Piginolo, Andrew

Kirkish, Alex and
Brian F. Smith

Hector, Susan

Carrico, Richard

Carrico, Richard and
Clifford V.F. Taylor

WESTEC

Carrico, Richard and
Clifford V.F. Taylor

Bull, Charles S.

Wade, Sue

Laylander, Don

Hector, Susan

Smith, Brian F.

San Diego, City of

Wade, Sue A., Van
Wormer, Stephen R.,
and Dayle M.
Cheever

Harper, Christopher

and Roman F. Beck

Kyle, Carolyn

Kyle, Carolyn

Archaeological Resource Evaluation Report: State
Route 56: Between Coast and Foothill, City of San
Diego, California

An Archaeological Survey of the Eastgate Acres
Project (LDR No. 96-7756)

Excavations at SDI-4609 A Portion of the Village of
Ystagua Sorrento Valley, California

Data Recovery Program for a Portion of Pump Station
64 Force Main Improvement Within the Southwestern
Portion of SDI-4609, The Village of Ystagua, Sorrento
Valley, Draft Final Report

Phase | Test Excavations of Portions of SDI-5443
Situated on Hallmark Circuits, Inc. Property

Rimbach Property Archaeology Report

Excavation of a Portion of Ystagua: A Coastal Valley
Ipai Settlement

Letter Report: Archaeological Resources on a Parcel
on Roselle Street, Sorrento Valley

3880 Quarter Mile Drive: Archaeological Information

First Supplemental Historic Property Survey 11-SD-5
P.M. R30.0-R34.5 11222-030100

Archaeological Survey of Parcel 340-081-8 Sorrento
Valley, San Diego

Addendum to an Archaeological Survey of the Towne
Centre Corporate Plaza; Off-Site Sewer Project

Public Notice of a Proposed Mitigated Negative
Declaration: Sorrento Valley Trunk Sewer and Pump
Station 89

Historic Properties Inventory for North City Water
Reclamation Facilities Clean Water Program for
Greater San Diego, San Diego, California

Phase | Cultural Resources Survey and Assessment:
Sorrento-Miramar Curve Realignment and Second
Main Track Project San Diego County, California

Cultural Resource Inventory Update and
Recommendations for the University of California at
San Diego 2004 Long Range Development Plan

Cultural Resource Assessment/Evaluation for Cingular
Wireless Site SD519-01, San Diego, California

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Within

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside
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Relationship to
Project Site

SD-10885

SD-11287

SD-11414

SD-11483

SD-11761

SD-11803

SD-11825

SD-11826

SD-12165

SD-12200

SD-12297

SD-12422

SD-12642

SD-12822

SD-13006

2007

N/D

2007

2007

2007

2008

2008

2008

2009

2009

2009

2001

2008

2010

2011

Mattingly, Scott A.

Unknown

Robbins-Wade, Mary

Robbins-Wade, Mary

Dominici, Deb

Dominici, Deb

Rosen, Martin D.

Robbins-Wade, Mary

Rosen, Martin

San Diego
Development
Services Department,
City of

Gross, G. Timothy

Ni Ghabhlain, Sinead
and Drew Pallette

Laylander, Don and
Linda Akyuz

Rosen, Martin D.

San Diego, City of

Archaeological and Geospatial Investigations of Fire-
Altered Rock Features at Torrey Pines State Reserve,
San Diego, California

Sorrento Valley Site, 10415 Sorrento Valley Road, San
Diego, California

Archaeological Survey Report, I-5/ Genesee Avenue
Interchange Project, San Diego, California

Historic Property Survey Report — 1-5/ Genesee
Avenue Interchange Project

Historic Property Survey Report, I-5 North Coast
Widening Project

Historic Property Survey Report for Interstate 805
North Corridor Project

Historic Property Survey Report for the I-805 Direct
Access Ramp and Carroll Canyon Road Extension
Project, City of San Diego, California

Archaeological Resources Analysis for the Master
Stormwater System Maintenance Project, San Diego,
California Project No. 42891

First Supplemental Archaeological Survey Report for
the Zamudio Biological Mitigation Parcel for the
Interstate 805 Direct Access Ramp and Carroll Canyon
Road Extension Project, City of San Diego, California

Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Master
Storm Water System Maintenance Program
(MSWSMP)

Archaeological Resource on a Lot on Roselle Street,
San Diego, California

A Cultural Resources Inventory for the Route
Realignment of the Proposed PF. Net/ AT&T Fiber
Optics Conduit Oceanside to San Diego, California

Archaeological Survey and Extended Phase |
Investigations for the Caltrans I-805 North Corridor
Project, San Diego County, California

Second Supplemental Historic Property Survey (HPSR-
S2) for the Interstate 805 Direct Access Ramp 9 (DAR)
and Carroll Canyon Road Extension Project;
Completion of Section 106 Compliance in Accordance
with the Statewide Programmatic Agreement

Master Storm Water System Maintenance Program —
Draft Recirculated Program EIR

Within

Outside

Within

Within

Within

Outside

Outside

Within

Outside

Within

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside
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Relationship to
Project Site

SD-13387

SD-13474

SD-13475

SD-13491

SD-13916

SD-14066

SD-14088

SD-14090

SD-14495

SD-14615

SD-15908

SD-15914

SD-16127

SD-16131

2011

2010

2010

2011

2012

2012

2012

2010

2013

2013

2013

2015

2008

2013

Whitaker, James E.

Ni Ghabhlain, Sinead,
Becker, Mark,
Iverson, Dave,
Andrews, Sherri and
Scott Wolf

Ni Ghabhlain, Sinead

U.S. Department of
Transportation

Caltrans

Gunderman, Shelby,
Stringer-Bowsher,
Sarah and Sinead Ni
Ghabhlain

Ni Ghabhlain, Sinead

Ni Ghabhlain, Sinead,
Becker, Mark,
Iversen, Dave,
Andrews, Sherri and
Scott Wolf

Caltrans

Caltrans

Zepeda-Herman,
Carmen

Zepeda-Herman,
Carmen and Harry
Price

Dominici, Deb and
Don Laylander

Blake, Michelle

ETS #21750, Cultural Resources Survey for the Pole
Brush, P95616, Sorrento Valley Project, San Diego
County, California (HDR #167849)

Cultural and Historical Inventory and Impacts
Assessment Report for San Diego Association of
Governments Sorrento-to-Miramar Double Track
Project, San Diego County, California

Historic Property Treatment Plan for CA-SDI-
4609/SDM-W-654, Sorrento-to-Miramar Double Track
Project, San Diego County, California

Section 106 Consultation for the Mid Coast Corridor
Transit Project, San Diego County, California

Interstate 5 North Coast Corridor Project
Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Report/
Environmental Impact Statement

Cultural and Historical Resources Report for the
Sorrento Valley Double Track Project

Task Order 33, Amendment 5: Cultural Resources
Study for the Sorrento to Miramar Double Track —
Phase 1 Task 2- Environmental Clearance and
Permitting, Pines Maintenance Spur Track Cultural
Resource Testing

Cultural and Historical Inventory and Evaluation
Report for San Diego Association of Governments
Sorrento-to-Miramar Double Track Project, San Diego
County, California

Interstate 5 North Coast Corridor Project Final
Environmental Impact Report/ Environmental Impact
Statement and Section 4(F) Evaluation

I-5 North Corridor Project Supplementals

Draft Results of Historical Resources Survey of Campus
Point Project

Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Campus
Point Project, San Diego, California Project No.
336364, SCH No. 2014091073

2007 Cultural Resource Treatment Plan North Coast
Interstate 5 Corridor

Sixth Supplemental Historic Property Survey Repot
(HPSR): Revised Area of Potential Effects (APE) 1-5
North Coast Corridor

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Outside

Within

Within

Within

Within

Within
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Relationship to

Author(s) Project Site

SD-16725 2015 Villalobos, Mary ETS 31056- Cultural Resources Survey for Installation Outside
of Two New Anchor at Pole 296522 and High Sign at
Pole 796523, Sorrento Valley, San Diego County,
California — 10 7074265

SD-16726 2015 Villalobos, Mary ETS 31082 — Cultural Resources Survey for Anchor Outside
Installation, Pole 296527, Sorrento Valley, San Diego
County, California — 10 7074265

SD-16728 2015 Villalobos, Mary ETS 31221 — Cultural Resources Survey for Down Guys ~ Outside
Install Fiberglass Guy Strain Insulator, Pole 296524,
Sorrento Valley, San Diego County, California — 10

7074265
SD-16775 2014 Gunderman Castells, Data Recovery Excavations at CA-SDI-4609/SDM-W- Outside
Shelby, Becker, Mark, 654, Ethnohistoric Village of Ystagua, for the San
Scharlotta, lan, Diego Association of Governments Sorrento-to-
Quach, Tony and Miramar Double Track Phase One Project, San Diego,

Sinead Ni Ghabhlain California

SD-17008 1989 Hector, Susan and Results of an Archaeological Monitoring Project in Outside
Dayle E. Cheever Sorrento Valley, City of San Diego
SD-17232 2017 Brunzell, David San Diego 55 Fiber Project, San Diego County, Within

California (BCR Consulting Project No. SYN1628)

Source: South Coastal Information Center 2019

SD-15908 and SD-15914

Carmen Zepeda-Herman prepared SD-15908, Draft Results of Historical Resources Survey of Campus Point
Project, in 2013. Carmen Zepeda-Herman and Harry Price prepared SD-15914, Draft Environmental Impact
Report for the Campus Point Project, San Diego, California Project No. 336364, SCH No. 2014091073, in 2015.
These two studies included a record search and pedestrian field survey of the original project area. One
previously recorded prehistoric resource (P-37-005613/CA-SDI-5613) was located during the record search
and field survey. Archaeological investigations at CA-SDI-5613 in 1979 and 1999 identified two burials and
associated Archaic Period artifacts (Zepeda-Herman 2013:13). The 2013 survey identified five flakes and one
scraper; these artifacts were located outside of the project’s Area of Potential Effect (APE) but within the
SCIC’s mapped boundary of CA-SDI-5613. Zepeda-Herman (2013:23) concluded that because of past
construction, CA-SDI-5613 no longer retains sufficient integrity to be considered eligible for listing on the
CRHR. The 2015 survey identified no historical or archaeological resources as the majority of the survey area
was covered with asphalt parking lots and existing buildings (Zepeda-Herman and Price 2015: 4.4-4)

The SCIC record search identified four previously recorded cultural resources within a 0.25-mile radius of the
project site (Table 2). These include one historic period built-environment resource and three prehistoric
archaeological sites. One prehistoric site (P-37-005613/CA-SDI-005613) is located adjacent to the project site,
approximately 630 feet (0.12 mile) to the north/northeast. A brief description of the resource is provided
below.
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Table 2 Previously Recorded Cultural Resources within 0.25-Mile of the Project Site

Primary
Number

P-37-001010

P-37-004609

P-37-005613

P-37-
024739/P-
36-006793

Trinomial

CA-SDI-
1010

CA-SDI-
4609

CA-SDI-
5613

CA-SDI-
16385H

Resource
Type

Prehistoric
Site

Prehistoric
Site

Prehistoric
Site

Historic
Site

Description

Prehistoric habitation site
consisting of basalt and
felsite debitage, pottery,
bone, projectile points,
scrapers, choppers, manos
and mortars. P-37-001010
has been subject to heavy
disturbances and no
evidence of the site was
located in a site update
from 2005.

Ethnographic village of
Ytsagua that consists of a
marine shell scatter,
debitage, cremated human
remains, ground stone,
fire-affected rock, ecofacts,
ceramics, formal tools,
shell beads, midden, as
well as lithic and bone
artifacts. Extensive testing
operations and data
recovery have been
conducted at this site in
1972, 1985, 2007, 2010
and 2014.

Prehistoric site with two
loci that consists of midden
soil, marine shell, and lithic
artifacts. Disturbances to
the site include road
grading, grazing and
plowing.

Historic-period Atchison
Topeka and Santa Fe
Railroad constructed
between 1880 and 1888.
This site is eligible for
listing in the NRHP and
CRHR.

Recorder(s) and
Year(s)

Pallette, Drew
(2005); Kidder, F.
(1979); McCown,
B.E. (1952)

Gunderman Castells,
Shelby (2014);
lverson, Dave
(2010); Cheever, D.
(1985); Krase, Jean
(1972)

Bull, Charles, and
David Hanna (1978)

Foglia, Shannon
(2017); Tift, L., and J.
Lennen (2016); Daly,
Pamela (2015);
Castells, S. (2015);
Castells, S.,and T.
Quach (2014);
Castells S. and J.
Krintz (2013);
Castells, Shelby
(2013); Schultz, E.
and K. Harper
(2011); Stiefel, Barry
and Shelby
Gunderman (2009);
Ballester, Daniel and
Teresa Woodard
(2002)

NRHP/CRHR Relationship
Eligibility to Project
Status Site

Unknown QOutside

Unknown Outside

Not eligible
for the CRHR

Adjacent

Eligible for Outside
the NRHP
and
recommende
d eligible for
the CRHR and
City of San
Diego’s
Register of
Historic
Resources

Source: South Coastal Information Center 2019
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P-37-005613/CA-SDI-5613

P-37-005613/CA-SDI-5613 was first recorded by Charles Bull and David Hanna in 1978 and consists of
midden soil, Chione and Aequipecten shell, debitage, one scraper, and one chopper. The site has two
artifact concentrations (Loci A and B), and when taken together the site measures approximately 305
meters by 122 meters. Locus B appears considerably smaller than Locus A, but is noted by Bull and
Hanna as having a greater artifact density. Lithic material within the site includes felsite, porphyritic
felsite, andesite, basalt and quartzite. At the time of recordation, Bull and Hanna (1978) noted
disturbances within CA-SDI-5613 that include grazing, plowing, and grading of three roads. Grading
disturbances were minimal, as relatively low shallow cuts were observed. This site was determined
ineligible for listing on the CRHR.

Review of Historical Topographic Maps and Aerial Imagery

Rincon also reviewed available historical topographic maps and aerial imagery of the project site to
determine past land use (NETRonline 2019; USGS 2019a-g). Historical aerial photographs indicate that
the entire project site was graded by 1980 with Campus Point Drive constructed by 1981. Three
buildings are present on the property by 1990. Aerials from 1990 through 1996 indicate that during this
time, the majority of the project site has been developed upon, with the exclusion of a small northwest
to southeast trending strip of land at the northern portion of the project site. By 2002 the area has been
fully developed (NETRonline 2019).

Field Survey Methods

On August 28, 2019, Rincon conducted an archaeological pedestrian field survey of the newly expanded
portion of the project site. The 2017 SEIR study area was not examined as part of this field work effort as
it had been surveyed less than five years ago. Transect intervals for the survey were spaced no more
than 10 meters apart. All exposed ground surfaces were examined for artifacts (e.g., flaked stone tools,
tool-making debris, stone milling tools, ceramics, fire-affected rock), ecofacts (marine shell and bone),
soil discoloration that might indicate the presence of a cultural midden, soil depressions, and features
indicative of the former presence of structures or buildings (e.g., standing exterior walls, postholes,
foundations) or historic debris (e.g., metal, glass, ceramics). Ground disturbances such as burrows and
drainages were also visually inspected. Survey accuracy was maintained using a handheld Global
Positioning Satellite unit and a georeferenced map of the project site. Site characteristics and survey
conditions were documented using field records and a digital camera. Copies of the survey notes and
digital photographs are maintained at the Rincon Carlsbad office.

Field Survey Results

As previously mentioned, the project site is located within a paved urban setting with pockets of ground
exposure (Photograph 1, Photograph 2). Due to the developed nature of the survey area, ground
visibility was poor (approximately 10 percent). Soil within the project site consisted of an Altamont clay-
Chesterton fine sandy loam complex populated by ornamentals, seasonal grasses, mature deciduous
and coniferous trees, and coastal scrub (Photograph 3). Disturbances within the project site were
abundant and included extensive commercial development, as well as grading and paving for parking
lots, sidewalks, roadways, and landscaping (Photographs 4-6). No archaeological resources were
identified during the field survey. All standing buildings and structures were less than 45 years of age
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and as such, did not meet the Office of Historic Preservations guidelines to be considered historic-era
resources.

Photograph 1

ik

k

Urban Setting within Project Site, Facing West

N
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Photograph 3  Ground Exposure and Vegetation within Project Site, Facing South

Photograph 4  View of Parking Lot within Project Site, Facing South
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Photograph 5  Sidewalks within Project Site, Facing East

Photograph 6  Roadways within Project Site, Facing North
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Findings and Recommendations

The results of the supplemental cultural resource assessment found no evidence of cultural resources
within the expanded portion of the project site. A cultural resources records search performed for the
entire project area identified one previously recorded archaeological resource (P-37-005613/CA-SDI-
5613) located within the 2017 SEIR study area. This archaeological resource was determined ineligible
for listing on the CRHR (City of San Diego 2017). As a resource ineligible for the CRHR, site P-37-
005613/CA-SDI-5613 requires no further management consideration.

The field survey of the expanded portion of the project was negative for archaeological resources.
Review of historical aerial photographs and topographic maps identified no previously recorded built
environment resources on the project site. All existing buildings located within the project site are less
than 45 years old and are not considered historical resources under CEQA.

Geotechnical data indicate that the project site was mass graded in 1979 with 20 to 110 feet of
redeposited fill subsequently placed over the property (Geocon Incorporated 2019). Given the extent of
these past ground-disturbing activities, any archaeological remains that may have once been present on
the property are likely no longer extant. These findings indicate that even if project-related activities
extend below the redeposited fill level, there is a low potential to impact archaeological resources.
Rincon recommends a finding of no impact on historical resources. The project is required to adhere to
regulations regarding the unanticipated discovery of archaeological resources and human remains,
detailed below.

Unanticipated Discovery of Archaeological Resources

If cultural resources are encountered during ground-disturbing activities, work in the immediate area
must halt, and an archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications
Standards for archaeology (National Park Service 1983) should be contacted immediately to evaluate the
find. If the discovery proves to be significant under CEQA, additional work such as data recovery
excavation, Native American consultation, and archaeological monitoring may be warranted to mitigate
any significant impacts.

Human Remains

The discovery of human remains is always a possibility during ground disturbing activities. If human
remains are found during the excavation, the State of California Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5
states that no further disturbance shall occur until the County Coroner has made a determination of
origin and disposition pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. In the event of an
unanticipated discovery of human remains, the County Coroner must be notified immediately. If the
human remains are determined to be prehistoric, the Coroner will notify the Native American Heritage
Commission, which will determine and notify a most likely descendant (MLD). The MLD has 48 hours
from being granted site access to make recommendations for the disposition of the remains. If the MLD
does not make recommendations within 48 hours, the land owner shall reinter the remains in an area of
the property secure from subsequent disturbance.
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Please do not hesitate to contact Rincon Consultants with any questions regarding this cultural
resources study.

Sincerely,
Rincon Consultants, Inc.

™
,( ??_
/

Breana Campbell-King, M.A., R.P.A. Mary Pfeiffer, B.A.
Senior Archaeologist Associate Archaeologist
Attachments

Attachment A Figures

Attachment B Confidential Record Search Results
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Figure 2 Project Location Map
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© 2019. Del Mar Quadrangle. T155 RO3W S05-08. The topographic
representation depicted in this map may not portray all of the features
currently found in the vicinity today and/or features depicted in this map
may havechanged since the original topographic map was assembled.
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Report List

Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-00230 NADB-R - 1120230; 1977 Carrico, Richard Archaeological Study of the Commercial WESTEC Services, Inc.
Voided - CARRICO40 Proposed Sorrento Valley R&D Complex.

SD-00279 NADB-R - 1120279; 1978 Carrico, Richard Archaeological Study of the Proposed Wong  Westec Services, Inc. 37-001010, 37-001064, 37-001087,
Voided - CARRICO58 Sorrento Industrial Buildings San Diego 37-001106, 37-004513, 37-004609

SD-00283 NADB-R - 11202883; 1978 Carrico, Richard Archaeological Study of the Roselle WESTEC Services, Inc. 37-001010, 37-001064, 37-001087,
Voided - CARRICO65 Street/Shell Oil Project. 37-001106, 37-004513, 37-004609,

37-004647, 37-005193

SD-00292 NADB-R - 1120292; 1977 Carrico, Richard Archaeological Study of the Sorrento Valley WESTEC Services, Inc. 37-001010, 37-001064, 37-001087,
Voided - CARRICO48 Road Pipeline Project. 37-001106

SD-00328 NADB-R - 1120328; 1975 Carrico, Richard L. Rimbach Property Archaeology Report WESTEC Services, Inc.

Voided - CARRICO80

SD-00344 NADB-R - 1120344; 1979 Carrico, Richard and Archaelolgical Study of the Proposed Gaines WESTEC Services, Inc. 37-001010, 37-001064, 37-001106,
Voided - Richard Eckhardt Sorrento Industrial Park San Diego, California. 37-004513, 37-004609, 37-004647,
CARRICO104 37-005193, 37-005443

SD-00648 NADB-R - 1120648; 1977 Carrico, Richard Archaeological Study of the Norwich-Kaiser- ~ Westec Services, Inc. 37-001010, 37-001087, 37-001106,
Voided - CARRICO24 Dentt Industrial Lot 37-004513, 37-004609, 37-004647,

37-005193, 37-005201

SD-00652 NADB-R - 1120652; 1975 Carrico, Richard Archaeological and Historical Survey of the Westec Services, Inc. 37-001010, 37-001064, 37-001087,
Voided - CARRICO18 Higgins-Sorrento Valley Project (EQD No. 75- 37-001106

06-31P)

SD-00680 NADB-R - 1120680; 1986 Hector, Susan and Sue Excavation of a Portion of SDi-4513 The RECON 37-004513, 37-004609
Voided - HECTOR 20 Wade Rimbach Site City of San Diego, California.

SD-00750 NADB-R - 1120750; 1980 Carrico, Richard L. and Phase | Test Excavations of Portions of SDi- WESTEC Services, Inc. 37-005443
Voided - Clifford V. F. Taylor 5443 Situated on Hallmark Circuits, Inc.

CARRICO129 Property *REPORT MISSING***

SD-00809 NADB-R - 1120809; 1985 Laylander, Don Archaeological Survey Report for Proposed Caltrans 37-001010, 37-001103, 37-004615,
Voided - Widening and Ramp Construction Route |- 37-004647, 37-008121
LAYLANDE14 5/Carmel Valley Road San Diego County.

SD-00827 NADB-R - 1120827; 1989 Gallegos, Dennis, A Cultural and Paleontological Inventory ERC Environmental and 37-000201, 37-000525, 37-004620,
Voided - GALLEGO Roxana Phillips, Andrew  Update for the University of California at San  Energy Services 37-004623, 37-004669, 37-007952,
71 Pigniolo, Tom Demere, Diego and Scripps Institution of 37-008466, 37-008467, 37-008468,

and Patricia M. Masters Oceanography 37-008469, 37-008470, 37-008471,
37-008472, 37-009288, 37-011019

SD-01119 NADB-R - 1121119; 1985 Hector, Susan M. Excavations at SDi-4609 A Portion of the RECON 37-004609
Voided - HECTOR 16 Village of Ystagua Sorrento Valley, California.

SD-01149 NADB-R - 1121149; 1986 Laylander, Don Thrird Addendum Archaeological Survey San Diego State University  37-004513
Voided - Report for Proposed Widening and Ramp CRM Center
LAYLANDE16 Construction Route |-5/Carmel Valley Road

San Diego County.

SD-01397 NADB-R - 1121397, 1979 Eidsness, Janet, Douglas Archaeological Investigation of the Sorrento Flower, Ike, and Roth
Voided - Flower, Darcy lke, and Valley Road Pipeline Project Limited Linear Archaeological Consultants
EIDSNESS05 Linda Roth Test, City of San Diego SDM-W-654

SD-01625 NADB-R - 1121625; 1977 WESTEC Services, Inc.  Cultural Resources of the West Mira Mesa WESTEC Services, Inc.

Voided - WESTEC 3

Planning Area
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Report List

Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-01666 NADB-R - 1121666; 1986 Wade, Sue A. Gonzales Canyon Sewer Line RECON
Voided - WADE 12A
SD-01920 NADB-R - 1121920; 1980 Hanna, David Jr. A Cultural Resource Inventory of the RECON 37-000525, 37-004624
Voided - HANNA 08 University of California at San Diego
SD-02345 NADB-R - 1122345; 1991 SMITH, BRIAN F. RESULTS OF AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL BRIAN F. SMITH AND
Voided - SMITHB 168 STUDY FOR THE GENESEE AVENUE I-5 ASSOCIATES
INTERCHANGE PROJECT
SD-02699 NADB-R - 1122699; 1992 CARRICO, RICHARD PHASE 1 HISTORIC PROPERTIES OGDEN ENVIROMENTAL  37-000041, 37-000197, 37-000531,
Voided - and ET AL INVENTORY OF THE MID-COAST AND ENERGY SERVICES  37-000962, 37-001103, 37-004605,
CARRICO160 CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION CO 37-004627, 37-008121, 37-009288,
ALTERNATIVES, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 37-010143, 37-010437, 37-011783,
37-012453, 37-012556, 37-012557,
37-012559, 37-012560
SD-03045 NADB-R - 1123045; 2004 LOHSTROH, HISTORICAL RESOURCES SURVEY AND  ASM AFFILIATES
Voided - STEPHANIE REPORT FOR THE LOS PENASQUITOS
LOHSTROO01 NORTH WETLAND CREATION PROJECT -
REVISED
SD-03237 NADB-R - 1123237 1994 MONSERRATE, PENASQUITOS RELIEF TRUCK SEWER CITY OF SAN DIEGO 37-008124, 37-013492
Other - 93101080; LAWRENCE C. CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL
Voided - CITYSD 101
SD-03349 NADB-R - 1123349; 1998 CITY OF SAN DIEGO PROPOSED MITIGATED NEGATIVE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Voided - CITYSD 91 DECLARATION FOR EASTGATE ACRES:
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL
MAP/REZONE/PLANNED INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/RESOURCE
PROTECTION ORDINANCE
SD-03350 NADB-R - 1123350; 1997 KIRKISH, ALEX N. and ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF THE BRIAN F. SMITH
Voided - KIRKISHO3 BRIAN F. SMITH EASTGATE ACRES PROJECT ASSOICATES
SD-03518 NADB-R - 1123518; 1999 PIERSON, LARRY Jand AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF THE BRIAN F SMITH AND
Voided - PIERSON11 TODD BAKER CUSHMAN PROJECT, NORTHWEST END  ASSOCIATES
OF TOWNE CENTER DRIVE, SAN DIEGO,
CALIFORNIA
SD-03589 NADB-R - 1123589; 1999 HARRIS, NINA M., CULTURAL RESOURCE MONITORING CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Other - LDR NO. 99- TRACY STROPES, and REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE OF YSTAGUA WATER DEPARTMENT
0578; DENNIS R. GALLEGOS = WATER MAIN BREAK CITY OF SAN
Voided - HARRISN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
01
SD-03683 NADB-R - 1123683; 1999 ALTER, RUTH RESULTS OF THE HISTORIC BUILDING RANDALL DORRIS
Other - AFFINIS JOB ASSESSMENT FOR 1128 OLIVER AVENUE,
NO. 1417; SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
Voided - ALTER40
SD-04074 NADB-R - 1124074, 1999 PIERSON, LARRY and AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF THE BRAIN F. SMITH AND

Voided - PIERSON30

R. TODD BAKER

CUSHMAN PROJECT, NORTHWEST END
OF TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE, SAN DIEGO,
CA, 92121

ASSOCIATES
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Report List

Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-04322 NADB-R - 1124322; 1986 WESTEC SERVICES, CULTURAL RESOURCE TESTING WESTEC 37-000012
Voided - WESTEC60 INC. and CAROLYN PROGRAM FOR SDI-12(W-662) LOCI L, M,
KYLE N, &P PENASQUITOS CREEK
SD-04383 NADB-R - 1124383; 1989 ERC ENVIRONMENTAL A CULTURAL AND PALAEONTOLOGICAL ERC
Voided - ERCE18 AND ENERGY INVENTORY UPDATE FOR THE
SERVICES UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT SAN
DIEGO AND SCRIPPS INSTITUTION OF
OCEANOGRAPHY
SD-04398 NADB-R - 1124398; 1995 KYLE, CAROLYN NORTH TORREY PINES BRIDGE OVER GALLEGOS AND
Voided - KYLE101 LOS PENASQUITOS CREEK ASSOCIATES
SD-04480 NADB-R - 1124480; 1987 ROSEN, MARTIN 2ND SUPPLEMENTAL HISTORIC ROSEN, M. 37-000197, 37-001103, 37-004513,
Voided - ROSEN48 PROPERTY SURVEY - 11-SD-5, P.M. R29.51 37-004615, 37-004627, 37-004629,
37-008121, 37-010143, 37-010144
SD-04911 NADB-R - 1124911; 1985 Laylander, Don Archaeological Survey Report for Proposed Don Laylander 37-000197, 37-000531, 37-001010,
Voided - LAYLAND35 Widening & Ramp Construction Route |-5/ 37-001103, 37-004605, 37-004614,
Carmel Valley Road San Diego County 37-004615, 37-004627, 37-004629,
37-004647, 37-008121
SD-05040 NADB-R - 1125040; 1985 Caltrans Historic Property Survey 11-SD-5 R30.0- Dept. of Transporation
Voided - R34.1
CALTRANS27
SD-05226 NADB-R - 1125226; 1996 PIGINOLO, ANDREW Archaeological Resource Evaluation Report: ~ KEA Environmental, Inc. 37-006044, 37-006911, 37-006912,
Other - CIP 52-463.0 State Route 56: Between Coast & Foothill, 37-007206, 37-010306, 37-010307,
DEP No. 95-0099; City of San Diego, CA 37-010909, 37-010916, 37-013078,
Voided - 37-013079, 37-013096, 37-013099,
PIGNIOLO9%4 37-014049, 37-015671
SD-05234 NADB-R - 1125234; 1997 KIRKISH, ALEX and An Archaeological Survey of the Eastgate Alex Kirkish
Voided - KIRKISH12 Brian F. Smith Acres project (LDR No. 96-7756)
SD-05296 NADB-R - 1125296; 1985 HECTOR, SUSAN EXCAVATIONS AT SDI-4609 A PORTION SUSAN HECTOR 37-004609
Voided - OF THE VILLAGE OF YSTAGUA
HECTOR103 SORRENTO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
SD-05297 NADB-R - 1125297, 1988 CARRICO, RICHARD DATA RECOVERY PROGRAM FOR A WESTEC SERVICES 37-001010, 37-001064, 37-004513,
Voided - PORTION OF PUMP STATION 64 FORCE 37-004609, 37-005443
CARRICO232 MAIN IMPROVEMENT WITHIN THE
SOUTHWESTERN PORTION OF SDI-4609,
THE VILLAGE OF YSTAGUA, SORRENTO
VALLEY, DRAFT FIANL REPORT
SD-05298 NADB-R - 1125298; CARRICO, RICHARD PHASE | TEST EXCAVATIONS OF WESTEC SERVICES 37-005443
Voided - and CLIFFORD V. F. PORTIONS OF SDI-5443 SITUATED ON
CARRICO233 TAYLOR HALLMARK CIRCUITS, INC. PROPERTY
SD-05299 NADB-R - 1125299; 1975 WESTEC RIMBACH PROPERTY ARCHAEOLOGY WESTEC
Voided - WESTEC70 REPORT
SD-05300 NADB-R - 1125300; 1983 CARRICO, RICHARD EXCAVATION OF A PORTION OF RICHARD CARRICO 37-004609
Voided - and CLIFFORD V. F. YSTAGUA: A COASTAL VALLEY IPAI
CARRICO234 TAYLOR SETTLEMENT
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Report List

Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-05865 NADB-R - 1125865; 1978 BULL, CHARLES S. LETTER REPORT: ARCHAEOLOGICAL CHAS. BULL 37-004609
Voided - BULL 67 RESOURCES ON A PARCEL ON ROSELLE
STREET, SORRENTO VALLEY
SD-06040 NADB-R - 1126040; 2001 Wade, Sue 3880 Quarter Mile Drive: Archaeological Heritage Resources
Voided - WADESO Information
SD-06198 NADB-R - 1126198; 1986 LAYLANDER, DON FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL HISTORIC CALIFORNIA
Voided - LAYLAND PROPERTY SURVEY 11-SD-5 P.M.R30.0- DEPARTMENT OF
44 R34.5 11222-030100 TRANSPORTATION
SD-06646 NADB-R - 1126646; 1982 HECTOR, SUSAN ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF PARCEL  SUSAN HECTOR
Voided - HECTOR 340-081-8 SORRENTO VALLEY, SAN
109 DIEGO
SD-07681 NADB-R - 1127681, 2000 BRIAN F. SMITH ADDENDUM TO AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL BRIAN F. SMITH AND
Voided - SMITH 425 SURVEY OF THE TOWNE CENTRE ASSOCIATES
CORPORATE PLAZA; OFF-SITE SEWER
PROJECT
SD-08202 NADB-R - 1128202; 2002 CITY OF SAN DIEGO PUBLIC NOTICE OF A PROPOSED CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Voided - MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION; LAND DEVELOPMENT
CITYSD1017 SORRENTO VALLEY TRUNK SEWER AND
PUMP STATION 89
SD-08852 NADB-R - 1128852; 1990 WADE, SUE A,, HISTORIC PROPERTIES INVENTORY FOR RECON 37-000045, 37-000046, 37-002723,
Other - CONTRACT STEPHEN R. VAN NORTH CITY WATER RECLAMATION 37-004513, 37-004609, 37-005017,
NO. RR-272024; WORMER, and DAYLE FACILITIES CLEAN WATER PROGRAM 37-005204, 37-005443, 37-008803,
Voided - WADE129 M. CHEEVER FOR GREATER SAN DIEGO, SAN DIEGO, 37-010437, 37-010438, 37-010531,
CALIFORNIA 37-011750, 37-011751, 37-011752,
37-011753, 37-011754, 37-011783,
37-011784, 37-011785
SD-09342 NADB-R - 1129342; 2002 HARPER, PHASE | CULTURAL RESOURCES URS CORPORATION 37-005204, 37-005606, 37-010438
Other - 58- CHRISTOPHER and SURVEY AND ASSESSMENT: SORRENTO-
00161049.01; ROMAN F. BECK MIRIMAR CURVE REALIGNMENT AND
Voided - HARPERO02 SECOND MAIN TRACK PROJECT
PROJECT SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA
SD-09376 NADB-R - 1129376; 2004 Kyle, Carolyn Cultural Resource Inventory Update and Kyle Consulting 37-000525, 37-000795, 37-008466,
Voided - KYLE273 Recommendations for the University of 37-008468, 37-008470, 37-008471
California at San Diego 2004 Long Range
Development Plan
SD-09649 NADB-R - 1129649; 2001 Kyle, Carolyn Cultural Resource Assessment/Evaluation for Kyle Consulting
Voided - KYLE 304 Cingular Wireless Site SD519-01, San Diego,
California
SD-10885 NADB-R - 1130885; 2007 MATTINGLY, SCOTT A. ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND GEOSPATIAL SCOTT A. MATTINGLY 37-009595
Voided - MATTINGO1 INVESTIGATIONS OF FIRE-ALTERED
ROCK FEATURES AT TORREY PINES
STATE RESERVE, SAN DIEGO,
CALIFORNIA
SD-11287 NADB-R - 1131287, VARIOUS SORRENTO VALLEY SITE, 10415

Voided - HISTORI262

SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD, SAN DIEGO,
CALIFORNIA
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Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-11414 NADB-R - 1131414; 2007 ROBBINS-WADE, MARY ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY REPORT, I-5 AFFINIS 37-001010, 37-009288
Voided - /| GENESEE AVENUE INTERCHANGE
ROBBINS218 PROJECT, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
SD-11483  NADB-R - 1131483; 2007 ROBBINS-WADE, MARY HISTORIC PROPERTY SURVEY REPORT - AFFINIS
Voided - -5/ GENESEE AVENUE INTERCHANGE
ROBBINS221 PROJECT
SD-11761 NADB-R - 1131761, 2007 DOMINICI, DEB HISTORIC PROPERTY SURVEY REPORT, |- CALTRANS
Voided - DOMINICI67 5 NORTH COAST WIDENING PROJECT
SD-11803 NADB-R - 1131803; 2008 DOMINICI, DEB HISTORIC PROPERTY SURVEY REPORT CALTRANS
Voided - DOMINICI68 FOR INTERSTATE 805 NORTH CORRIDOR
PROJECT
SD-11825 NADB-R - 1131825; 2008 ROSEN, MARTIN D. HISTORIC PROPERTY SURVEY REPORT CALTRANS
Voided - FOR THE 1-805 DIRECT ACCESS RAMP
ROSENM124 AND CARROLL CANYON ROAD

EXTENSION PROJECT, CITY OF SAN
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

SD-11826 NADB-R - 1131826; 2008 ROBBINS-WADE, MARY ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES AFFINIS
Other - AFFINIS JOB ANALYSIS FOR THE MASTER
NO. 2215; STORMWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
Voided - PROGRAM, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
ROBBINS255 PROJECT. NO. 42891

SD-12165 NADB-R - 1132165; 2009 ROSEN, MARTIN FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL CALIFORNIA
Voided - ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY REPORT DEPARTMENT OF
ROSENM130 FOR THE ZAMUDIO BIOLOGICAL TRANSPORTATION

MITIGATION PARCEL FOR THE
INTERSTATE 805 DIRECT ACCESS RAMP
AND CARROLL CANYON ROAD
EXTENSION PROJECT CITY OF SAN
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

SD-12200 NADB-R - 1132200; 2009 DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Other - Project No. REPORT FOR THE MASTER STORM DEVELOPMENT
42891 SCH No. WATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
200101032; PROGRAM (MSWSMP)
Voided -
CITYSD1081

SD-12297 NADB-R - 1132297, 2009 GROSS, G. TIMOTHY ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES ON A AFFINIS 37-004609
Voided - GROSS103 LOT ON ROSELLE STREET, SAN DIEGO,

CALIFORNIA

SD-12422 NADB-R - 1132422, 2001 NI GHABHLAIN, SINEAD A CULTURAL RESOURCES INVENTORY ASM AFFILIATES, INC.

Voided - NIGHAS68 and DREW PALLETTE FOR THE ROUTE REALIGNMENT OF THE

PROPOSED PF. NET / AT&T FIBER
OPTICS CONDUIT OCEANSIDE TO SAN
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

SD-12642 NADB-R - 1132642; 2008 LAYLANDER, DON and ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY AND ASM AFFILIATES 37-002723, 37-011762, 37-012418,
Voided - LAYLAD73 LINDA AKYUZ EXTENDED PHASE | INVESTIGATIONS 37-012424, 37-012425
FOR THE CALTRANS [-805 NORTH
CORRIDOR PROJECT, SAN DIEGO
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
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Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-12822 NADB-R - 1132822; 2010 ROSEN, MARTIN D. SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL HISTORIC ROSEN, MARTIN D. 37-002723, 37-004513, 37-010251
Voided - PROPERTY SURVEY (HPSR-S2) FOR THE
ROSENM143 INTERSTATE 805 DIRECT ACCESS RAMP
(DAR) AND CARROLL CANYON ROAD
EXTENSION PROJECT; COMPLETION OF
SECTION 106 COMPLIANCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATEWIDE
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT
SD-13006 NADB-R - 1133006; 2011 MASTER STORM WATER SYSTEM CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Other - SCH. NO. MAINTENANCE PROGRAM - DRAFT
2004101032 RECIRCULATED PROGRAM
PROJECT NO. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
42891;
Voided -
ROBBINS316
SD-13387 NADB-R - 1133387; 2011 WHITAKER, JAMES E. ETS #21750, CULTURAL RESOURCES HDR, INC. 37-004609, 37-005443, 37-005613
Voided - WHITJO03 SURVEY FOR THE POLE BRUSH, P95616,
SORRENTO VALLEY PROJECT, SAN
DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA (HDR
#167849)
SD-13474 NADB-R - 1133474; 2010 NI GHABHLAIN, CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL INVENTORY ASM AFFILIATES, INC. 37-004513, 37-004609, 37-005443,
Voided - NIGHAS71 SINEAD, MARK AND IMPACTS ASSESSMENT REPORT 37-010438
BECKER, DAVE FOR SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF
IVERSON, SHERRI GOVERNMENTS SORRENTO-TO-
ANDREWS, and SCOTT MIRAMAR DOUBLE TRACK PROJECT, SAN
WOLF DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
SD-13475 NADB-R - 1133475; 2010 NI GHABHLAIN, SINEAD HISTORIC PROPERTY TREATMENT PLAN  ASM AFFILIATES, INC. 37-004513, 37-004609, 37-005443,
Voided - NIGHAS72 FOR CA-SDI-4609/SDM-W-654, SORRENTO- 37-010438
TO-MIRAMAR DOUBLE TRACK PROJECT,
SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
SD-13491 NADB-R - 1133491, 2011 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF SECTION 106 CONSULTATION FOR THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
Voided - USDTO1 TRANSPORTATION MID COAST CORRIDOR TRANSIT TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT, SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA
SD-13916 NADB-R - 1133916; 2012 CALTRANS INTERSTATE 5 NORTH COAST CORRIDOR CALTRANS
Voided - PROJECT SUPPLEMENTAL DRAFT
CALTRANSS88 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/
ENVIRONEMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT
SD-14066 NADB-R - 1134066; 2012 GUNDERMAN, SHELBY, CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL ASM AFFILIATES, INC. 37-000197, 37-001010, 37-004647,
Voided - GUNDSO03 SARAH STRINGER- RESOURCES REPORT FOR THE 37-017178
BOWSHER, and SORRENTO VALLEY DOUBLE TRACK
SINEAD NI GHABHLAIN PROJECT
SD-14088 NADB-R - 1134088; 2012 NI GHABHLAIN, SINEAD TASK ORDER 33, AMENDMENT 5: ASM AFFILIATES, INC.

Voided - NIGHAS105

CULTURAL RESOURCE STUDY FOR THE
SORRENTO TO MIRAMAR DOUBLE
TRACK- PHASE 1 TASK 2-
ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE AND
PREMITTING, PINES MAINTENANCE SPUR
TRACK CULTURAL RESOURCE TESTING
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Other IDs

Year

Author(s)

Title

Affiliation

Resources

SD-14090

SD-14495

SD-14615

SD-15908

SD-15914

SD-16127

SD-16131

SD-16725

SD-16726

SD-16728

NADB-R - 1134090;
Voided - NIGHAS107

NADB-R - 1134495;
Voided -
CALTRANSS89

NADB-R - 1134615;
Voided -
CALTRANS90

NADB-R - 1135908

NADB-R - 1135914

NADB-R - 1136127

NADB-R - 1136131

NADB-R - 1136725

NADB-R - 1136726

NADB-R - 1136728

2010

2013

2013

2013

2015

2008

2013

2015

2015

2015

NI GHABHLAIN,
SINEAD, MARK
BECKER, DAVE
IVERSEN, SHERRI
ANDREWS, and SCOTT
WOLF

CALTRANS

CALTRANS

Carmen Zepeda-Herman

Carmen Zepeda-Herman
and Harry Price

Deb Dominici and Don
Laylander

Michelle Blake

VILLALOBOS, MARY M.

VILLALOBOS, MARY M.

VILLALOBOS, MARY M.

CULTURAL AND HISTORICAL INVENTORY
AND EVALUATION REPORT FOR SAN
DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
SORRENTO-TO-MIRAMAR DOUBLE
TRACK PROJECT, SAN DIEGO COUNTY,

CALIFORNIA

INTERSTATE 5 NORTH COAST CORRIDOR
PROJECT FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT REPORT/ ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT STATEMENT AND SECTION 4(F)

EVALUATION

1-5 NORTH CORRIDOR PROJECT

SUPPLEMENTALS

DRAFT RESULTS OF HISTORICAL
RESOURCES SURVEY OF CAMPUS

POINTE PROJECT

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
REPORT FOR THE CAMPUS POINTE
PROJECT, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
PROJECT NO. 336364, SCH NO.

2014091073

2007 CULTURAL RESOURCES
TREATMENT PLAN NORTH COAST
INTERSTATE 5 CORRIDOR

SIXTH SUPPLEMENTAL HISTORIC
PROPERTY SURVEY REPORT (HPSR):
REVISED AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS
(APE) I-5 NORTH COAST CORRIDOR

ETS 31056 - CULTURAL RESOURCES
SURVEY FOR INSTALLATION OF TWO
NEW ANCHORS AT POLE 796522 AND
HIGH SIGN AT POLE 796523, SORRENTO
VALLEY, SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA - 10 7074265

ETS 31082 - CULTURAL RESOURCES
SURVEY FOR ANCHOR INSTALLATION,
POLE 796527, SORRENTO VALLEY, SAN
DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA - 10 7074265

ETS 31221 - CULTURAL RESOURCES
SURVEY FOR DOWN GUYS INSTALL
FIBERGLASS GUY STRAIN INSULATOR,
POLE 796524, SORRENTO VALLEY, SAN
DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA - 10 7074265

ASM AFFILIATES, INC.

CALTRANS

CALTRANS

Recon

Recon

CALTRANS

Caltrans

ICF International

ICF International

ICF International

37-004513, 37-004609, 37-005443,
37-010438
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Report No.  Other IDs Year  Author(s) Title Affiliation Resources
SD-16775 NADB-R - 1136775; 2014 GUNDERMAN DATA RECOVERY EXCAVATIONS AT CA- ASM Affiliates 37-004609
Submitter - 20370 CASTELLS, SHELBY, SDI-4609/SDM-W-654, ETHNOHISTORIC
BECKER, MARK, VILLAGE OF YSTAGUA, FOR THE SAN
SCHARLOTTA, IAN, DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS
QUACH, TONY, and SORRENTO-TO-MIRAMAR DOUBLE
GHABHAIN, SINEAD NI TRACK PHASE ONE PROJECT, SAN
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
SD-17008 NADB-R - 1137008 1989 HECTOR, SUSAN and RESULTS OF AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL RECON
Cheever, Dayle E. MONITORING PROJECT IN SORRENTO
VALLEY, CITY OF SAN DIEGO
SD-17232 NADB-R - 1137232; 2017 BRUNZELL, DAVID SAN DIEGO 55 FIBER PROJECT, SAN BCR Consulting LLC

Submitter - BCR
Project No. SYN1628

DIEGO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA (BCR
CONSULTING PROJECT NO. SYN1628)
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Resource List Highlighted Resources Are Located Within 0.25-Mile of the Project Site

Primary No.  Trinomial Other IDs Type Age Attribute codes Recorded by Reports

P-37-001010 CA-SDI-001010 SD-00249, SD-
00279, SD-00281,
SD-00283, SD-
00292, SD-00344,
SD-00425, SD-
00452, SD-00511,
SD-00648, SD-
00652, SD-00809,
SD-04622, SD-
04911, SD-05295,
SD-05297, SD-
08458, SD-11414,
SD-13490, SD-
14066, SD-14506

P-37-001064 CA-SDI-001064 SD-00249, SD-
00279, SD-00281,
SD-00283, SD-
00292, SD-00344,
SD-00425, SD-
00452, SD-00652,
SD-05297, SD-
11977, SD-13490

P-37-004513 CA-SDI-004513 SD-00279, SD-
00281, SD-00283,
SD-00344, SD-
00425, SD-00452,
SD-00648, SD-
00680, SD-00852,
SD-01091, SD-
01149, SD-01180,
SD-04480, SD-
05297, SD-06629,
SD-08852, SD-
11977, SD-12822,
SD-13474, SD-
13475, SD-13490,
SD-14090
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Primary No.

Trinomial

Other IDs

Type

Age

Attribute codes

Recorded by

Reports

P-37-004609

P-37-005443

P-37-005613

P-37-008472

P-37-009288

P-37-009863
P-37-010438

CA-SDI-004609

CA-SDI-005443

CA-SDI-005613

CA-SDI-008472

CA-SDI-009288

CA-SDI-009863
CA-SDI-010438

SD-00279, SD-
00281, SD-00283,
SD-00344, SD-
00425, SD-00452,
SD-00648, SD-
00680, SD-00852,
SD-01119, SD-
02913, SD-05295,
SD-05296, SD-
05297, SD-05300,
SD-05865, SD-
06629, SD-08852,
SD-12297, SD-
13387, SD-13474,
SD-13475, SD-
13490, SD-14035,
SD-14090, SD-
16775

SD-00344, SD-
00505, SD-00750,
SD-00852, SD-
05295, SD-05297,
SD-05298, SD-
06629, SD-08852,
SD-11977, SD-
13387, SD-13474,
SD-13475, SD-
13490, SD-14090

SD-00425, SD-
00452, SD-13387

SD-00827, SD-
05147, SD-07383,
SD-11853, SD-
14109

SD-00827, SD-
02699, SD-04293,
SD-07383, SD-
11414, SD-14109

SD-08852, SD-
09342, SD-11977,
SD-13474, SD-
13475, SD-13490,
SD-14090
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Primary No.  Trinomial

Other IDs Type Age

Attribute codes

Recorded by Reports

P-37-024739 CA-SDI-016385

P-37-034432

Other - CRM Tech 878-2H; Structure,
Other - Burlington Northern Santa  Site

Fe (BNSF, formerly Atchinson,

Topeka and Santa Fe) Railway;

Other - SVDT-Railroad;

Other - Atchinson, Topeka and

Santa Fe Railway (AT&SF);

Other - Santa Fe Surf Line

Historic

AHO7
(Roads/trails/railroad
grades) - railroad
grade; HP19 (Bridge) -
railroad bridge; HP37
(Highway/trail) - railroad

2002 (Daniel Ballester, Teresa
Woodard, CRM Tech);

2007 (Barry Stiefel, Shelby
Gunderman, ASM Affiliates);
2011 (E. Schultz, K. Harper, Garcia
& Associates);

2012;

2013 (Shelby Castells, Jennifer
Krintz, ASM Affiliates);

2015 (Shelby Castells, ASM
Affiliates);

2015 (Pamela Daly, M.S.H.P.);
2017 (Shannon Foglia, AECOM)

SD-14032, SD-
17201, SD-17218
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